information, or failing to rectify inaccuracies in statement with respect to transactions in crypto-assets. 

2.  It is proposed to rationalise the following penalties into a fee: 

a) penalty for failure to get accounts audited has been omitted and replaced with a graded fee of INR 

75,000 (Indian Rupees seventy-five thousand) and INR 1,50,000 (Indian Rupees one lakh fifty 

thousand) depending upon the period of delay; 

b) penalty for failure to furnish a transfer pricing report is proposed to be amended with a graded fee of 

INR 50,000 (Indian Rupees fifty thousand) and INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees one lakh) depending 

upon the period of delay;

[...]

Baggage Rules, 2016 revamped under Baggage Rules, 2026 

The new Baggage Rules, 2026 introduce a simplified and uniform framework for duty-free personal 

effects, general allowance, temporary imports, and transfer-of-residence benefits. The General Free 

Allowance has been raised to INR 75,000 (Indian Rupees seventy-five thousand) for residents and 

Indian-origin visitors, while foreign tourists receive a separate INR 25,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five 

thousand) limit. Jewellery allowances have been enhanced, with female passengers now eligible for 40 

grams duty-free, A new provision permits passengers aged 18 (eighteen) years and above to bring one 

laptop/notepad duty-free.  

Annexure II (list of personal and house-hold articles which may be brought on transfer of residence) has